
AGENDA FOR

HUMAN RESOURCES AND APPEALS PANEL

Contact: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 01612536640
E-mail: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Human Resources and Appeals Panel

Councillors: J Black (Chair), G McGill and I Schofield.

Dear Member/Colleague

Human Resources and Appeals Panel

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Human Resources and 
Appeals Panel which will be held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 27 February 2020

Place: Lancashire Fusiliers Room - Town Hall

Time: 1.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Human Resources Committee are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  PARENTAL BEREAVEMENT LEAVE  (Pages 1 - 8)

Simon Bagley, Head of Human Resources will report at the meeting.  
Report attached.

4  PAY POLICY  (Pages 9 - 26)

Simon Bagley, Head of Human Resources will report at the meeting.  
Report attached.

5  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 that the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business 
since they involve the likely disclosure of the exempt information stated.

6  PROPOSED ESTABLISHMENT OF TWO NEW POSTS WITHIN THE 
DEPARTMENT OF OPERATIONS  (Pages 27 - 52)

Donna Ball, Executive Director Operations will report at the meeting.

7  PROPOSAL TO RESTRUCTURE THE EDUCATION SWIMMING 
TEACHERS IN BURY LEISURE SERVICES  (Pages 53 - 62)

Zilpha Lang, Leisure Services Manager will report at the meeting.

8  SEND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT POST  (Pages 63 - 74)

Ruth Wheatley, Strategic Lead (Strategy and Commissioning will update 
at the meeting.  Report attached.

9  URGENT BUSINESS - HIGHER LANE  (Pages 75 - 80)

A representative from Children’s Services will report at the meeting. 
Report attached.

10  APPLICATION FOR FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT  (Pages 81 - 86)

Simon Bagley, Head of Human Resources will report at the meeting. 
Report attached



1

Title: Parental Bereavement Leave 

Date of Meeting: CCMT – Remotely

Portfolio – 24th February 2020

HRA – 27th February 2020

JCC - TBA

Project Lead Officer: Caroline Schofield

Strategic Lead - HR

Project Sponsor: Simon Bagley 

Head of Human Resources

1.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

1.1 The Parental Bereavement Leave and Pay Regulations (known as Jack’s Law) 
will come into effect 060420 subject to Parliamentary approval of the 
legislation.

1.2 The Regulations give parents who suffer the devastating loss of a child 2 
week’s statutory leave. 

1.3 This leave gives parents the opportunity to take leave at a time that feels 
right for them up until the first anniversary of the child’s death. 

2.0 DECISIONS REQUIRED

2.1 To agree the revised policy.  

3.0 SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 To qualify for the leave, staff members must: 

 Lose a child under the age of 18 or
 Suffer a still birth from 24 weeks of pregnancy

The leave entitlement is from ‘day one’ therefore no qualifying service is 
required.

Report to:
 CCMT – Remotely

Portfolio – 24th February 2020
HRA – 27th February 2020

JCC - TBA

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



2

3.2 Leave can be taken as either a block of 2 weeks, or as 2 separate blocks of one 
week each taken at different times up until the first anniversary of the child’s 
death.

3.3 There are statutory provisions in place around payment for the leave, however, 
the Council has agreed that, regardless of service, staff will be paid full pay for 
the duration of the 2 weeks Parental Bereavement Leave. 

3.4 The Council has a range of support measures in place for staff which are 
highlighted in the Policy.

4.0 KEY MILESTONES FOR THIS PERIOD

4.1 The Council policy was developed in accordance with statutory guidance and 
will be taken to the Trade Union Consultation Meeting (S188) on 5th March 
2020.  

4.2 The Policy will then be electronically signed off by the Chair of the JCC and will 
go to the next meeting of the JCC which is yet to be arranged.

5.0 PROGRESS TO DATE

5.1 The revised policy is submitted for approval. 

6.0 RISKS (Including Health and Safety)

6.1 No risks have been identified.  

7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The 2 week period of leave will be paid at full pay. 
   

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 

8.1 The policy will be available to all employees.   

9.0 FUTURE ACTIONS

9.1 To publicise and launch the policy.

Document Pack Page 2



Parental Bereavement Leave  

Bury Council
Strategic Lead - HR

E-mail: HrSupport@bury.gov.uk  

Document Pack Page 3



2

April 2020

Parental Bereavement Leave
Contents                                                                     Page

1. Introduction……………………………………………………………………………………………….3

2. Qualification……………………………………………………………………………………………….3

3. Entitlement………………………………………………………………………………………………..3

4. Payment      ………………………………………………………………………………………………3

5. Support ………………………………………………………………………………………………4

6. Process        ………………………………………………………………………………………………4

7. Review         ……………………………………………………………………………………………..5

Document Pack Page 4



3

April 2020

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Parental Bereavement Leave and Pay Regulations (known as Jack’s 
Law) came into effect on the 060420.

1.2 The Regulations give parents who suffer the devastating loss of a child 2 
week’s statutory leave. 

1.3 This leave gives parents the opportunity to take leave at a time that 
feels right for them up until the first anniversary of the child’s death. 

2. Qualification

2.1 To qualify for the leave, employees must: 

 Lose a child under the age of 18 or
 Suffer a still birth from 24 weeks of p
[...]
ORMATION/STATUS: The Paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires English 
and Welsh local authorities to produce a Pay Policy 
Statement for each financial year since 2012/13.

The purpose of the Pay Policy Statement is to provide 
transparency in respect of the Council’s approach to 
setting the pay of its employees (excluding teaching staff 
working in local authority schools) by identifying; the 
methods by which salaries of all employees are 
determined; the detail and level of remuneration of its 
most senior staff; and the agreed decision making 
arrangements for ensuring the provisions set out in this 
statement are applied consistently throughout the 
Council.

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 9 Agenda Item 4



2

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

The Localism Act requires that pay policy statements and 
any amendments to them are considered by a meeting of 
full Council.
 
The attached Pay Policy Statement [2020-2021], at 
Appendix A, has been drafted to ensure compliance with 
the Act and it is put before the Council for approval.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?
Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

This report outlines the Council’s Pay Policy as 
required by the Localism Act.

The report is a statement of fact.

All pay costs are provided for and fully funded 
within the Council’s approved budget.

Statement by Deputy Chief 
Executive Corporate Core:

The attached Pay Policy Statement (2020-
2021) has been drafted to ensure compliance 
with the Localism Act. There are no additional 
resource implications arising from the report. 

Equality/Diversity implications: Yes
The purpose of the Pay Policy Statement is to 
provide transparency in respect of the 
Council’s approach to setting the pay of its 
employees. Pay and grading decisions are 
based on the application of agreed Job 
Evaluation Schemes which are designed to 
eliminate discrimination.

Considered by Monitoring Officer:
Yes           JH
Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 sets out 
that the Council must prepare and approve a 
pay policy statement for each financial year 
before 31 March each year. This must then be 
published as soon as is reasonably practicable 
following approval.

Wards Affected: All Wards

Scrutiny Interest: Internal Scrutiny Committee

Document Pack Page 10



3

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: Exec. Director of Resources

Chief Executive/
Corporate Leadership 

Team

Executive 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

√ √ HR Portfolio

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

√ HRA √

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires English and Welsh local 
authorities to produce a Pay Policy Statement for 2012/13 and for each financial 
year after that.

1.2 Guidance issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government 
states that the purpose of the Pay Policy Statement is to address the 
Government’s issues with "top end pay" and some of the recommendations set 
out in the "Hutton review of Fair Pay in the Public Sector Report".  

1.3 The Act requires Councils to prepare Pay Policy Statements which detail their 
policy on a range of issues relating to the pay of its employees; in particular, its 
senior staff ("Chief Officers") and its lowest paid employees.  

1.4 The provisions do not apply to local authority school employees and neither do 
they change any existing responsibilities or duties under relevant Employment 
Legislation. However, all employees are included within the pay ratio 
calculations.

1.5 The Pay Policy Statement must be prepared for each financial year starting with 
2012-2013.  The Statement must be approved by full Council and then be 
published, at least, on the Council's web-site.  This is to ensure transparency, so 
that local tax payers can take an informed view of whether local decisions and 
all aspects of remuneration are fair.  

1.6 The Council’s existing Pay Policy Statement (2019-20) was approved at the 
meeting of Council held on 10th April 2019.

1.7 The matters that must be included in the statutory pay policy statement are:
 The local authority’s policy on the level and elements of remuneration for 

each chief officer;
 The local authority’s policy on the remuneration of its lowest-paid 

employees (together with its definition of “lowest-paid employees” and its 
reasons for adopting that definition);

 The local authority’s policy on the relationship between the remuneration 
of its chief officers and other officers;

 The local authority’s policy on other specific aspects of chief officers’ 
remuneration: remuneration on recruitment, increases and additions to 
remuneration, use of performance-related pay and bonuses, termination 
payments, and transparency.

1.8 The Act defines remuneration widely, to include not just pay but also charges, 
fees, allowances, benefits in kind, increases in/enhancements of pension 
entitlements, and termination payments.

Document Pack Page 11



4

1.9 The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency with regard to the 
Council’s approach to setting the pay of its employees (excluding teaching staff 
working in local authority schools) by identifying;

 the methods by which salaries of all employees are determined;
 the detail and level of remuneration of its most senior staff i.e. ‘Chief 

Officers’, as defined by the relevant legislation;
 the Committee(s) responsible for ensuring the provisions set out in the 

Pay Policy Statement are applied consistently throughout the Council and 
recommending any amendments to the full Council.

2.0 PROGRESS

2.1 As part of the Council’s strategic objectives to secure control and reduce the 
Chief Officer Pay bill a number of restructures over the last year have resulted in 
an overall reduction of 2 FTE which is an overall saving including on-costs of 
£179,935.

2.2 
[...]

Caroline Schofield, Strategic Lead – Human Resources
c.j.schofield@bury.gov.uk

Document Pack Page 13

mailto:c.j.schofield@bury.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Pay Policy Statement
Pay Policy Statement 2020 – 2021

The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency in respect of the Council’s 
approach to setting the pay of its employees (excluding teaching staff working in 
local authority schools) by identifying; the methods by which salaries of all 
employees are determined; the detail and level of remuneration of its most senior 
staff and the agreed decision making arrangements for ensuring the provisions set 
out in this statement are applied consistently throughout the Council.

Document Pack Page 15



2

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE

1.1 In accordance with section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council 
has the “power to appoint officers on such reasonable terms and conditions as the 
authority thinks fit”. This Pay Policy Statement sets out the Council’s approach to pay 
policy in accordance with the requirements of Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011.  

1.2 The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency with regard to the 
Council’s approach to setting the pay of its employees (excluding teaching staff 
working in local authority schools) by identifying:

 the methods by which salaries of all employees are determined;

 the detail and level of remuneration of its most senior staff i.e. ‘Chief Officers’, 
as defined by the relevant legislation;

 the constitutional arrangements in place for ensuring the provisions set out in 
this statement are applied consistently throughout the Council and 
recommending any amendments to the full Council.

1.3 This policy statement will be subject to review on an annual basis. 

1.4 This year’s Pay Policy Statement (2020-21) was taken to Corporate Core 
Management Team on the 4th February 2020, Joint Executive Team on 10th February 
2020, HR Portfolio on the 10th February 202
[...]
k



Document is Restricted

Document Pack Page 81 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Parental Bereavement Leave
	Draft Policy - Parental Bereavement Leave 110220

	4 Pay Policy
	Policy Statement 2020-21 final version 270120

	6 Proposed establishment of two new posts within the Department of Operations
	Appendix 1 Ops report
	Appendix 2 Ops report
	Appendix 3 Job descip
	Appendix 4 Head of Facilities Management

	7 Proposal to restructure the Education Swimming Teachers in Bury Leisure Services
	EI Education Swimming Instructors Feb 20

	8 SEND Business Development Post
	jOB DESCRIPTION
	The Structure Chart showing the reporting line for the post

	9 Urgent Business - Higher Lane
	10 Application for Flexible Retirement



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: HUMAN RESOURCES AND APPEALS PANEL

Date of Meeting: 27 February 2020

Present: Councillor J Black (in the Chair)
Councillors I Schofield and G McGill

Also in attendance:
Simon Bagley Head of HR
Chloe Ashworth Democratic Services

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence: None

HRA.1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

HRA.2 PARENTAL BEREAVEMENT LEAVE 

Simon Bagley, Head of Human Resources presented a report regarding Parental 
Bereavement Leave and Pay Regulations. The regulations will come into effect 06th 
April 2020 subject to Parliamentary approval of the legislation. The regulations 
give parents who suffer the devastating loss of a child 2 week’s statutory leave.

Delegated decision:

On the basis of the original proposals and feedback received, the HR and Appeals 
Panel endorses the following final recommendations to the Council’s Cabinet:

1. To agree the revised policy.
 

HRA.3 PAY POLICY 

In line with Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 to produce a Pay Policy 
Statement, Simon Bagley, Head of Human Resources presented a report from 
Councillor David Jones, the Leader of the Council identifying:

 The methods by which salaries of all employees are determined;
 The detail and level of remuneration  of the Council’s most senior staff, 

and;
 The agreed decision making arrangements to ensure that the provisions 

set out within the statement are applied consistently throughout the 
Council.

Appended to the report was the Pay Policy Statement 2019 – 2020 which 
included:



Human Resources and Appeals Panel, 27 February 2020

2

 The local authority’s policy on the level and elements of remuneration 
for each chief officer;

 The local authority’s policy on the remuneration of its lowest paid 
employees;

 The local The local authority’s policy on the relationship between the 
remuneration of its chief officers and other officers;

 The local authority’s policy on other specific aspects of chief officers’ 
remuneration: remuneration on recruitment, increases and additions to 
remuneration, use of performance-related pay and bonuses, termination 
payments and transparency.

Delegated decision:

On the basis of the original proposals and feedback received, the HR and Appeals 
Panel endorses the following final recommendations to the Council’s Cabinet:

1. That the Human Resources and Appeals Panel recommends that the Pay Policy 
Statement for 2020/2021 be approved by Council.

HRA.4 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting.

HRA.5 PROPOSED ESTABLISHMENT OF TWO NEW POSTS WITHIN THE 
DEPARTMENT OF OPERATIONS 

The Human Resources and Appeals Panel received a report proposing the 
establishment of two new posts on the staffing establishment within the 
department of Operations. 

Delegated decision:

That the HR and Appeals Panel approve the establishment and recruitment of the 
two positions. 

HRA.6 PROPOSAL TO RESTRUCTURE THE EDUCATION SWIMMING TEACHERS IN 
BURY LEISURE SERVICES 

The Human Resources and Appeals Panel received a report proposing the 
restructure of the Education Swimming Teachers in Bury Leisure Service.

Delegated decision:

That the HR and Appeals Panel approve that staff effected under the proposals are 
provided with two proposals prior to a final decision being made. 

HRA.7 SEND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT POST 



Human Resources and Appeals Panel, 27 February 2020

3

The Human Resources and Appeals Panel received a report proposing to create a 
new post on the staffing establishment for the Children and Young People 
Department.

The proposed post is of SEND Business Development/ Employment Officer within 
the Children’s Strategy and Commissioning Team.

Delegated decision:

That the HR and Appeals Panel approve the new post to be permanently funded by 
the Dedicated Schools Grant (High Needs Block).

HRA.8 URGENT BUSINESS - HIGHER LANE 

On the 17/02/2020 JET agreed the office moves to take place. The moves 
proposed were focused of office rationalisation; but other reasons include the need 
to relocate Children’s Services staff to closer align services. This planned co-
location of services will improve performance, communication, forge closer 
working relationships and increase efficiency of service delivery that will enhance 
service provision to vulnerable children, young people, families and carers. 

Delegated decision:

That the HR and Appeals Panel approve a formal 30 day staff consultation begin.

HRA.9 APPLICATION FOR FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT 

Delegated decision:

1. The Human Resources and Appeals Panel notes the work and experience of the 
applicant and the reasons for a flexible retirement request.

2. That the employee be granted flexible retirement with effect of the 01st April 2020

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 2.40 pm)


